
 

{00554848-1} 

 

          R:  2018-50 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE 

TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG, COUNTY OF 

WARREN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, APPROVING 

A CHANGE ORDER FOR THE PURCHASE OF A 

NEW FIRE PUMPER 

 

 

 WHEREAS, the Town of Phillipsburg is under contract with Pierce Manufacturing for the 

purchase of a new Class A Fire Pumper with a Class B foam system and 50 foot telescoping waterway; 

and 

 WHEREAS, after meeting with the vendor, reviewing the prints for the vehicle, and meeting 

with the Engineering Department, the Fire Chief has requested two change orders to the contract; and 

 WHEREAS, the Fire Chief has recommended approval of the following change orders: 

1) Change Order #1, the following items are deleted for credit 

 2.5 inch foam bypass for Snozzle - $1,256 

 Side upper cab Whelen #600 warning lights (2) - $549 

 2.5 inch foam tank drain - $762 

 120V shoreline outlet - $215 

 

Total Credits in the amount of $2,782; 

2) Change Order #2, the following items are to be included as an additional cost 

 Whelen 500 LED warning lights, body upper sides front (2) - $478 

 1.5 inch foam tank drain - $653 

 Switches at pump panel and rear body for rear scene lights - $210 

 Air clamps with S/S covers for ladder rack - $560 

 Recess foam inlet and discharge valves at pump panel - $470 

 Pull straps for side roll up doors with side loop retainers - $800 

 Lighted safety handrails, cab doors - $400 

 Lighted safety handrails, rear body - $470 

 Pink pole tubes in transverse cab compartment - $280 

 Compartment pull out floor mounted storage trays (2) - $1,824 

 Two additional FRC 12V LED scene lights, rear sides, upper body - $3,950 

 Three handholds in rear of hosebed dividers - $180 

 Retractable West Coast style mirrors – no charge 



 

{00554848-1} 

 Shorten upper rear facing crew cab storage compartments – no charge 

 Move front bumper discharge to top of bumper with swivel connection – no charge 

 Lift and turn latches for SCBA compartment doors – no charge 

 

Total additional costs in the amount of $10,275; and 

 

WHEREAS, the additional costs of change order #2 in the amount of $10,275 are offset by the 

credits of change order #1 in the amount of $2,782. 

NOW THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Phillipsburg, 

County of Warren, State of New Jersey, that the above-mentioned Change Order # 1 and Change Order 

#2 are hereby approved increasing the Contract amount previously awarded to Pierce Manufacturing by 

a total of $7,493.   

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the new proposed contract price is $722,516.43. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that sufficient funding is available based upon certification of 

availability of funds by the Town’s Chief Financial Officer. 

CERTIFICATION 

 

 I, Victoria L. Kleiner, Municipal Clerk for the Town of Phillipsburg, do hereby certify that the 

foregoing is a true copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Town Council at their February 20,  2018 

meeting. 

        ______________________________ 

        Victoria L. Kleiner    

        Municipal Clerk 

 
 


